BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Triennial Compliance Docket)	
for the Integrated Resource Plan of Evergy Kansas)	
Central, Inc. & Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc.)	Docket No. 24-EKCE- 387 -CPL
Pursuant to the Commission's Order in Docket No.)	
19-KCPE-096-CPL.)	

EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL AND EVERGY KANSAS METRO PETITION TO OPEN A NEW DOCKET FOR INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN ("IRP") TRIENNIAL AND SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FILINGS

COMES NOW, Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas South, Inc. (together as "Evergy Kansas Central") and Evergy Metro, Inc. ("Evergy Kansas Metro") (collectively referenced hereinafter as "Evergy") and submits to the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") their *Petition to Open A New Docket for IRP Triennial and Subsequent Annual Compliance Filings* ("Petition") and, in support, states as follows:

- 1. Evergy plans to file its 2024 Triennial IRP plan on or after April 1, 2024, in accordance with the IRP Process Framework set forth in the Commission's Order Adopting Integrated Resource Plan and Capital Plan Framework filed on February 6, 2020, in Docket 19-KCPE-096-CPL.
- 2. Evergy wishes to establish a new docket for activities and documentation pertaining to the 2024 Triennial IRP filing and the two Annual Updates that follow in 2025 and 2026. To facilitate the sharing of confidential information among known parties and intervenors, Evergy requests that all parties to the 19-096 docket be automatically granted intervenor status in the new docket.
- 3. Evergy consulted with Commission Staff in advance of this filing, and Staff does not object to opening a new docket.

WHEREFORE, Evergy respectfully requests the Commission issue an order granting this

Petition and opening a new docket as described.

Respectfully submitted,

[s] Cathryn J. Dinges

Cathryn J. Dinges, #20848 Senior Director and Regulatory Affairs Counsel 818 South Kansas Avenue Topeka, KS 66612

Telephone: (785) 575-8344 Cathy. Dinges@evergy.com

ATTORNEY FOR EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL AND EVERGY KANSAS METRO

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)
) ss:
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

Cathryn J. Dinges, upon oath first duly sworn, states that she is Senior Director and Regulatory Affairs Counsel for Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas South, Inc., that she has reviewed the foregoing pleading, that she is familiar with the contents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Cathryn J. Dinges

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of November, 2023.

Notary Public

My Appointment Expires May 30, 202L

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

LESLIE R. WINES

MY APPT. EXPIRES 5/30/2026